1 /	1
3/24/11 03/28/2011	KL Ref No 177079-00065
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev 6-93)	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE NLY Patent and Trademark Office
To the Uon.	record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1 Name of conveying party(, 103620776	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Rayonier Inc.	Name Rayonier Products and Financial
	Services Company
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No MAR 2 4 2011 3 Nature of conveyance	Address 1886 South 14 th Street, Suite 4 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 USA
3 Nature of conveyance	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached ⁹ ☐ Yes ☒ No
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exthe application is	xecution date of
A Patent Application No (s) 12/932,198	B Patent No (s)
., , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Additional numbers attac	ched ^o ☐ Yes ☑ No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed	6 Total number of applications and patents involved 1
Name WILLIAM J. SPATZ, ESQ.	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$40.00
Internal Address Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$40.00 ⊠ Enclosed
Street Address 1177 Avenue of the Americas	☐ Authorized to be charged to
	deposit account # 50-0540
City New York State New York Zip 10036	•
	8 Deposit account number 50-0540 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Do not use t	his space
9 Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true at	2
WILLIAM J. SPATZ, ESQ. Name of Person Signing Sign	March 17, 2011
Name of Person Signing Sign	Total number of pages including cover sheet.
	attachments, and document 3
Do not detact	h this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with	•
	ents and Trademarks
Box Assi Washington	gnments , D.C. 20231
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 m and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D C 20231, and to 0011), Washington, D C 20503	ninutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document
	RFCSP PTØ

KL3 2820873 1

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0653

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Rayonier Inc.**, hereinafter called "Assignor," owns certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which patent applications have filed or patents have been granted, as identified on the attached Schedule (hereinafter the "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, Rayonier Products and Financial Services Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1886 South 14th Street, Suite 4, Fernandina Beach, Florida, and who, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's title, rights, benefits, and privileges in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all inventions and discoveries encompass thereby, all applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Patents, said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patents granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Patents.
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed below, by its duly authorized representative, as of March 21, 2001.

WITNESSED BY:

Name Jack M. Kriesel Title Vice President

Name (Printed) Nancy K. Wheeler

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0654

K1 3 2817340 1

SCHEDULE

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
12/932,198	02/18/2011	Method for Making Absorbent Products

KL3 2817345 1

RECORDED: 03/24/2011

PATENT REEL: 026039 FRAME: 0655